

No. 08-_____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. (f/k/a The Bank of
New York Trust Company, N.A.), as Indenture Trustee, *et al.*

Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

Marathon Structured Finance Fund L.P., Mendocino Redwood Company
LLC, and The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors,

Appellees-Respondents.

Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division
USBC No. 07-20027

**JOINDER IN EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY AND
INJUNCTION FILED BY INDENTURE TRUSTEE AND
SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM
[Expedited Ruling Requested on or before July 24, 2008]**

STUTMAN, TREISTER & GLATT P.C.

Isaac M. Pachulski (Cal SB 62337) *admission pending*
Jeffrey H. Davidson (Cal SB 73980) *admission pending*
Eric D. Winston (Cal SB 202407) *admission pending*
1901 Avenue of the Stars, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 228-5600
Facsimile: (310) 228-5788

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS ANGELO, GORDON
& CO. L.P., AURELIUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP, AND
DAVIDSON KEMPNER CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS PER FIFTH CIRCUIT
LOCAL RULES 26.1.1, 27.4 AND 28.2.1 I

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESVI

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. THE MRC/MARATHON PLAN EFFECTS AN
ILLEGAL DE FACTO SUBSTANTIVE
CONSOLIDATION.3

II. THE MRC/MARATHON PLAN VIOLATES THE
ABSOLUTE PRIORITY RULE.6

III. THE MRC/MARATHON PLAN UNFAIRLY
DISCRIMINATES AMONG CLASSES OF
CREDITORS AND IMPERMISSIBLY
GERRYMANDERS THE CLASSES8

IV. THE MRC/MARATHON PLAN DEPRIVES THE
NOTEHOLDERS OF THEIR STATUTORY RIGHT TO
CREDIT BID AND FAILS TO PROVIDE THE
NOTEHOLDERS WITH THE "INDUBITABLE
EQUIVALENT" OF THEIR SECURED CLAIMS.10

V. THE SECURITY ARRANGEMENTS THAT HAVE BEEN
PROPOSED BY THE INDENTURE TRUSTEE
SIGNIFICANTLY EXCEED THE LEGAL AND
PRACTICAL REQUIREMENTS TO MAINTAIN THE
STATUS QUO PENDING APPEAL.

PRAYER18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co.</i> , 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988)	4
<i>B.M. Brite v. Sun Country Dev., Inc. (In re Sun Country Dev., Inc.)</i> , 764 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>In re Balderas</i> , 328 B.R. 707 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2005).....	13
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. Pshp.</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	16
<i>Consol. Rock Prod. Co. v. Du Bois</i> , 312 U.S. 510 (1941).....	6
<i>In re Edgewater Motel, Inc.</i> , 85 B.R. 989 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1988)(i).....	14
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	13
<i>Landmark Land Co. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 948 F.2d 910 (5th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Mokava Corp. v. Dolan</i> , 147 F.2d 340 (2d Cir. 1945)	6
<i>In re Murel Holding Corp.</i> , 75 F.2d 941 (2d Cir. 1935)	15
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195	3
<i>Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Greystone III Joint Venture (In re Greystone III Joint Venture)</i> , 995 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>In re Sandy Ridge Dev. Corp.</i> , 881 F.2d 1346 (5th Cir. 1989).....	10

In re Sentry Operating Co. of Tex.,
264 B.R. 850 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2001)8

In re Snyder Drug Stores, Inc.,
307 B.R. 889 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2004).....8

TRW, Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19, Section 1129(b)(2)..... 14

In re Toro-Arcila,
334 B.R. 224 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2005) 14

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 506(a)7

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)..... 11, 12

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)8, 10, 13

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)*passim*

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

Uniform Commercial Code § 2106(1)..... 13
